EYSFF Consultation  – Initial Findings and Comments 
1.0 Overall response
In all, there has been a disappointing level of response given the importance of the matter, both in terms of the attendance at the workshops and official feedback. 

Total possible responses: 824
Total responses: 216 (26.2%)
Maintained responses: 9 (13%)
2.0 Single Base Rate

To apply a single base rate for all settings irrespective of type
	Agree
	167
	80%

	Disagree
	42
	20%

	No view
	7
	


Comments: 
There is a significantly high level of support for the principle of a single base rate for all types of provision. 
There is some disagreement centred upon a single base rate not meeting all the different costs that are incurred. However, the County Council believes these are included as part of the base rate, which was influenced by the cost analysis, or considered within the supplementary rates proposed. 
Some of the disagreement came from the childminder sector, with concerns that the determination of the single base rate did not consider the particular circumstances under which they operate e.g. lower ratios. However, with no evidence to suggest that their hourly costs are any higher than other sectors, the single base rate will have to apply. There may be scope within a potential flexibility factor for recognising the need of childminders. 
Some concern has been raised about indexation on the base rate, both in relation to 2010-11 but also ongoing. The proposed £3.76 ensures that no PVI provider will get less than the current rate but, unless qualifying for supplements, this could provide standstill funding for some settings in 2010-11. The introduction of a single funding formula and the redistribution of all available funding always had the potential for some settings to receive a lower hourly rate, but by pledging a base rate of no lower than £3.76 there are some settings who are already benefiting from an increase. 
Settings that qualify for supplements will have their rates increased further, basically because they are incurring the additional costs that have been identified. A base rate above £3.76 may be considered, but this will mean having to reduce the level of the supplements.  
3.0 Sessional Supplement
To add a supplement to the basic hourly rate to recognise the additional costs of sessional provision

	Agree
	175
	84%

	Disagree
	34
	16%

	No view
	7
	


Agreement with the value of the supplement for Sessional Providers (20p per hour)

If disagree, should it be higher or lower?

	Agree
	130
	63%
	
	Higher 
	Lower

	Disagree
	76
	37%
	
	42
	25

	No view
	10
	
	
	
	


Comments:

There has been a surprisingly high level of agreement to this proposal given the degree of negative feedback at the workshops. However, it appears that this agreement comes from settings who believe they should qualify for the sessional rate, which includes some settings that would have been registered as full day care yet still offer sessions.

There is clearly an issue about what exactly is meant by sessional and if indeed it is possible to identify which settings qualify. Ofsted no longer register settings as full day care or sessional (now on “domestic premises” or “non domestic premises”) 

There is also an issue about the supplement not being a disincentive to move to more flexible arrangements.  

The inclusion of the sessional supplementary rate was to recognise the additional costs of settings that had fewer hours over which to recover costs, many of whom have to deal with “setting-up” and “pack away” times. This followed the evidence of the cost analysis.
The formula has to address the complex issue of balancing the need to recognise the real unavoidable costs incurred by some of the smaller, historically defined “sessional”, settings, with the need to avoid penalising financially providers moving to more flexible arrangements, particularly as the County Council is not yet ready to consider the introduction of a flexibility factor.

Consequently we are considering the following measures:

· Restricting qualification to the sessional supplement to those settings that offer up to either 5 blocks of 3 hours in the morning and\or 5 block of 3 hours in the afternoon, with a definite break over lunch. These settings can be identified using the information held by the Children & Families Information Service (CFIS).
· Reducing the level of funding for the sessional supplementary rate and using it to increase the base rate.

4.0 Quality supplement - employment in a leadership capacity of qualified staff 
	Agree
	177
	84%

	Disagree
	34
	16%

	No view
	5
	


Comments:

There is general agreement to the introduction of a supplement to meet the additional costs of employing higher qualified staff in a leadership capacity.

However, some of the agreement came with suggestions that other qualifications (i.e. above Level 3 and up to EYPS) should also be considered and a lot of the disagreement stemmed from those who felt that their setting would never be in a position to afford an EYPS or QTS (smaller settings and childminders). 
Several comments included a request that Childminder Networks should be considered as “leaders” with childminders benefiting from an “EYPS leadership” rate.

There are issues

4.1 Employment in a leadership capacity of qualified staff – at EYPS

	Agree
	162
	81%

	Disagree
	39
	19%

	No view
	15
	


Agreement with the value of the supplement for employment of EYPS leader (30p per hour)? If disagree, should it be higher or lower?

	Agree
	109
	54%
	
	Higher 
	Lower

	Disagree
	92
	46%
	
	48
	33

	No view
	15
	
	
	
	


Comments:

The slightly lower agreement to EYPS leadership supplement reflects the agreement in principle to qualifications being used as a measure of quality but not just at EYPS or QTS. 

Furthermore, much of the agreement was coupled with comments about the rate not being enough. 

4.2 Employment in a leadership capacity of qualified staff – at QTS under TP&C

	Agree
	98
	50%

	Disagree
	97
	50%

	No view
	21
	


Agreement with the value of the supplement for employment of QTS (under T,P&C) leader (90p per hour)? If disagree, should it be higher or lower?
	Agree
	89
	44%
	
	Higher 
	Lower

	Disagree
	111
	56%
	
	17
	76

	No view
	16
	
	
	
	


Comments:

Given that only 4% of the returns were from the maintained sector, a 50% agreement to this supplement is somewhat surprising. 

However, there are concerns about i) which settings could actually qualify for the supplement, ii) the differential in the level of supplement being proposed for QTS compared to EYPS and iii) ensuring that a QTS is appropriately trained for the age group.
The main purpose of this supplement is to recognise the additional unavoidable costs of having to employ a QTS under the statutory Teachers’ Pay & Conditions. This is mandatory in the maintained sector. In the PVI sector there is a choice. 

The proposal is that all maintained providers will automatically qualify for this supplement but that any provider who can evidence that they are employing a QT under the statutory T,P&C may also qualify. Otherwise a QTS leader will, by default, qualify for the EYPS supplement.
5.0 Quality lump sum

To pay a one-off bonus after each Ofsted inspection to settings that improve or maintain an excellent rating
	Agree
	135
	64%

	Disagree
	76
	36%

	No view
	5
	


Agreement with the value of the one-off payments for Ofsted based quality judgements? If disagree, should it be higher or lower?

	Agree
	134
	65%
	
	Higher 
	Lower

	Disagree
	71
	35%
	
	4
	42

	No view
	11
	
	
	
	


Comments:

There is a reasonable level of agreement around the use a one-off bonus but with the concerns that the Sub Group members have about using Ofsted.
There was feedback to suggest that, due to restricting operating circumstances, the highest level of judgement would always be difficult to achieve and as a consequence we could extend the proposal to have a bonus for either improving or for the retention of either good or outstanding.

6.0 Disadvantage supplement

To use Mosaic to identify pupils attending each setting to derive an overall measure of each setting’s relative deprivation to determine an additional hourly rate per child. 
	Agree
	139
	67%

	Disagree
	68
	33%

	No view
	9
	


Comments:

Again there is agreement about the principle but there is concern about the pupils not picked up Mosaic (e.g. EALs) plus uncertainty as to how the funding should\could be used.
7.0 Base rate value

To increase the total budget for EY payments in 2010-11 to ensure that no PVI provider receives a lower hourly rate than in 2009-10. 

	Agree
	200
	97.0%

	Disagree
	7
	3.0%

	No view
	9
	


Comments:

Almost unanimous agreement, as was to be expected.

How would you like to see the increase applied?

	A base rate of £3.76 with higher supplements
	70
	34%

	Higher than £3.76 with lower supplements
	134
	66%

	No view
	12
	


Comments:

There is almost twice as much support for a higher base rate with lower supplements, probably reflecting the fact that there are still providers who, at this stage or even in the mid to longer term, would not benefit from any of the supplements.
8.0 Counting arrangements

There should be 3 snapshot counts taken early in the term that will be used to determine the total hours claimable for the term (there being no adjustments for movements after the snapshot date). 

	Agree
	88
	43%

	Disagree
	121
	57%

	No view
	7
	


Again this is a surprising result given the feedback at the consultation workshops where there seemed to be strong support for keeping the current process (with adjustments). Although there will be no immediate change (to PVI providers at least) in terms of counting, the current process will continue to be reviewed.
